
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Chloe Ashworth
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : Councillor Dorothy Gunther, Councillor 
Tamoor Tariq, Supt Suzanne Downey, Val Hussain, Julie 
Gonda, Lesley Jones, Barbara Barlow, Steven Taylor, 
Councillor Andrea Simpson (Chair), Sajid Hashmi, Dr 
Jeffrey Schryer and Councillor Eamonn O'Brien

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 21 July 2020

Place: Microsoft Teams

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MATTERS ARISING  

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4)

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - APPLICATION TO 
CHANGE PHARMACY PROVISION WITHIN BURY  (Pages 5 - 26)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to update at the meeting.

7  SECONDARY CARE  (Pages 27 - 32)

Simon Featherstone, Interim Chief Officer/Director of Nursing
Bury Care Organisation will report at the meeting. Presentation attached.

8  COMMUNITY VOLUNTEERS  (Pages 33 - 34)

Sajid Hashmi, Bury Voluntary, Community and Faith Alliance to update at the 
meeting. Report attached.

9  GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 36)

Update from Greater Manchester Police attached.

10  GREATER MANCHESTER FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE  
(Pages 37 - 48)

Nicola Mayor from the Contingency Planning Unit, to update at the 
meeting. Report attached.

11  NURSING & RESIDENTIAL HOMES  (Pages 49 - 52)

Julie Gonda, Director of Community Commissioning to update at the 
meeting. Report attached.



12  TEST AND TRACE  (Pages 53 - 56)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to update at the meeting. Report 
attached.

13  CHILDREN SERVICES  (Pages 57 - 62)

Karen Dolton, Executive Director Children’s Services to update at the 
meeting. Report attached.

14  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2020

Present: Councillor David Jones, Leader of the Council,
Bury Clinical Commissioning Group Chair, Dr Jeff 
Schryer; Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, Opposition 
Member, Health and Wellbeing; Director of Public Health, 
L Jones, S Downey GMP and Representing the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector Alliance, S Hashmi

Also in attendance: Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Bury CCG and Chloe 
Ashworth, Democratic Services

Public Attendance: 1 member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, 
Julie Gonda; K Dolton, Executive Director Children’s 
Service, Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Geoff Little, 
Chief Executive, K Walker, Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust, V Hussain, GMFRS; representing Northern care 
alliance, Steve Taylor and Keith Walker Pennine Care.

HWB.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration 
as an employee of the NHS.

HWB.2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th November 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

HWB.3 INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW 

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care provided a report that 
highlights progress against the review of Intermediate Tier Services in Bury

Intermediate care services support people in the community, helping to promote 
independence and providing care, therapies and rehabilitation on a short term 
basis only. It was outlines that people in Bury do not have the same opportunity 
to access home based intermediate care, compared with other areas in the 
country. This review aims to change that and provide more opportunities for this 
service. Service areas included in the scope of the review are; Intermediate Care 
Nursing (bed based); Intermediate Care Social Care (bed based); Reablement 
(non-therapy social care home based) and Discharge to Assess (social care PVI 
sector bed based).

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

2

The Board were informed that Bury currently offers 74 beds that provide 
Intermediate Tier Care, yet the average occupancy is 75%. This demonstrates 
that 18 beds were not used. Therefore, a new model demonstrates that a 
reduction in beds of 25 using bed-based and reablement more efficiently delivers 
an extra 10 episodes of care a month and 123 over the course of a year. This is a 
principle aim of the project; to maintain or increase the number of episodes on 
intermediate care delivered.

Councillors were then invited to ask questions of which the following themes were 
discussed:

Discussions took place regarding obtaining public choice on where they may wish 
to receive services. The Board were informed that a consultation on the detailed 
proposals will be undertaken for a period of 4 weeks, from 01st June 2020 to 30th 
June 2020 and within this there is an expectation that the public will inform 
decisions that may be made.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

HWB.4 MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 

Kez Hayat, Bury CCG presented a report that highlighted progress against the 
delivery of Bury Mental Health Framework developed in October 2019, following a 
stakeholder event. A community engagement project was commissioned from the 
VCF sector, to inform the priorities of the framework. 

The Board were advised that developing integrated approaches to mental health is 
a key priority for Bury. Historically mental health care has been disconnected from 
the wider health and social care system. The new ‘Thriving in Bury’ mental health 
framework was adopted for developing an integrated approach. This quadrant 
model covers 'Coping and Thriving’, ‘Getting Help’, ‘Getting More Help’ and Risk 
Management and Crisis Support’.

Four project groups have now been established, with a lead supporting officer for 
each area. These groups will review Community Engagement findings and agree 
from the list of actions which are priority to develop.

The Board requested to seek assurances that there was involvement of Schools 
and money from Greater Manchester has been received for Children’s mental 
health and this is being picked up through the ‘I Thrive’ Model. 

It was agreed:

1. Project Groups Terms of Reference and Membership and the review of 
intelligence to be brought to a future meeting.

2. The update be noted.

HWB.5 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Document Pack Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

3

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update to the Board. At 
the Health and Wellbeing board on the 20th November 2020 the Child Death 
Overview Panel annual report findings were presented. The board requested 
an update on progress to date. 

It was agreed:

1. The report be noted
2. The Board endorses ongoing work to address and prevent child deaths and 

to support those bereaved.

HWB.6 THE BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF 

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager and Dr Jeff Schryer, NKS Bury CCG 
Chair, provided an update on the current review and re-design. All 
responses will form a final report to the Strategic Commissioning Board to 
make a decision on 23rd March 2020 with final responses due by the 9th 
March 2020.

It was agreed:

1. The report be noted.

HWB.7 CORONAVIRUS UPDATE 

It was agreed that further to the published agenda, this item be considered to 
ensure Board Members are briefed.

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update and gave assurances 
about work that is being done to reduce the likelihood and impact of the 
Coronavirus on local residents.

The Board were advised pods are in place at hospitals and public awareness of the 
virus is heightened with fear levels dropping.

Lesley Jones was thanked for her leadership in this area which highlighted the 
power of the OCO and LCO coming together.

This item lead into discussions regarding publicity on increasing uptake of the 
Influenza Vaccine to assist with the reduction of Flu cases.

It was agreed:

1. That all officers ensure their business continuity plans consider what should 
happen in the event of staff sickness or isolation due to the virus.

2. An update on Vaccine Immunisation to come to the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

Document Pack Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

4

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm)

Document Pack Page 4



 

NHS England’s Privacy Notice describes how we use personal data and explains how you can contact us and invoke your rights as a data subject. 
We will protect your information in line with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Re: No significant change relocation to 3 Shirley Road, Manchester, M8 
0WB by Khaliss Ltd C/O Rushport Advisory LLP. 
 
We have received the above application, a copy of which is enclosed, and 
NHS England has completed its preliminary checks. We are 
[...]
wnload or view the 
Covid-19 Risk Assessment.

4. Funding 
We have been raising awareness of funding opportunities via our Funding Bulletin, Bury VCFA 
Website and twice weekly newsletter.  Many local VCF organisations have been supported with 
funding applications.  As a result, £501,224 has been brought into the Bury economy since April:

 53 Bury Organisations have secured £387,990 for the govt COVID support fund via the 
lottery

 35 community groups in Bury  have secured £133,234 in COVID related support grants via 
Forever Manchester.

 32 groups shared £29,296 from Bury Council’s emergency COVID grants

Document Pack Page 34

https://buryvcfa.us18.list-manage.com/track/click?u=3c3f354852784762f7655ca5f&id=36fcdc7d02&e=79605641fd


10.2019 version

Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Greater Manchester Police Update - COVID-19 Recovery

Meeting Date 21st July 2020

Contact Officer Sue Downey

HWB Lead Sue Downey 

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision

Purpose of report: To provide the Board with an update on 
Greater Manchester Police - COVID-19 
Recovery

Key Actions: For Information
What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication?

None

Assurance and tracking process:

2. Introduction / Background

GMP Initially assisted the public and the local authority to support businesses via the 
4 E plan. This went very well and was positively received in Bury with very good 
compliance from the members of the public. One of the main areas of support was 
around licensing and compliance for certain businesses such as hairdressers, 
barbers and licensed premises.

GMP have been integral in the support and planning with partners of re-opening of 
the night time economy in Bury and continues to be one of our key areas of 
business.

Internally with have supported our partners with the attendance of on-line meetings. 
Testing of our staff at an early stage enabled us to ensure we were in a good 
p
[...]
rrangements for contact tracing 

and outbreak management. There is a separate Greater Manchester COVID-19 Outbreak Control 

plan that describes the Greater Manchester part in more detail. Bury also has a generic Outbreak 

Control Plan that was written before the pandemic and describes the arrangements we have for 

dealing with the full range of infectious diseases. Our COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan is built on this 

foundation. It is a live document and we will update it as the situation and our response changes. 

8. The plan is overseen by the Bury COVID-19 Health Protection Board (HPB). The HPB also 

maintains a programme plan and risk register that drives the actions needed to build our response.

Document Pack Page 54



10.2019 version

Page | 3

9. Like all of public health, the response to COVID-19 needs to include the whole system. Our 

COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan has been written with partners from across the Council, CCG, and 

wider system. This is reflected in the membership of the HPB.

10. The plan has been signed off by the Council and has been published on the council’s 

website2.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

11. None: this briefing is for information only.

4. Recommendations for action

12. None: this briefing is for information only.

5. Financial and legal implications.

If necessary please seek advice from the Council Monitoring Officer Jayne 
Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 Officer Mike 
Woodhead (Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net).

13. Bury Council has received funding as part of the Governments £300 million to support local 

authorities’ contact tracing and outbreak management work. This funding is being used to pay for 

extra infection control staff, dedicated analytical and communications support, environmental 

health officers to support enforcement of infection control guidelines, and to support the 

community hub staff who support people in Bury who are required to isolate at home.

6. Equality/Diversity Implications. Please attach the completed Equality and 
Analysis Form if required. 

14. COVID-19 has hit people from ethnic minority backgrounds and people living in deprived 

areas hardest3. This has worsened existing health inequalities. Bury’s COVID-19 Outbreak Control 

Plan highlights these and other vulnerable groups as important priorities. The Council and its 

partners are working to identify the best ways to protect these communities as social distancing 

measures are relaxed.

2 https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15566

3 See PHE (2020) Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19.

Document Pack Page 55

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net
https://www.bury.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15566
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892085/disparities_review.pdf


10.2019 version

Page | 4

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       Steven Senior

Telephone number: 0161 253 6772

 E-mail address:       s.senior@bury.gov.uk 

 Date: 09 July 2020

Document Pack Page 56

mailto:s.senior@bury.gov.uk


10.2019 version

Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Re-Setting The Education System – COVID-19 Recovery

Meeting Date 21/07/2020

Contact Officer Karen Dolton

HWB Lead Karen Dolton

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision

Purpose of report: To provide the Board with an update on 
the implications of Covid-19 on schools, 
on school attendance, and the impact 
on learning by children and young 
people.

Key Actions: For Information
What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication?

None

Assurance and tracking process:

2. Introduction / Background

Context

This report provides members of the Board with an update in on the impact of COVID-19 on 
schools, and on the education of children and young people across the Borough.

Schools were required to close with effect from 23rd March 2020 to all pu
[...]
r community context. In this way children are supported, and their families 
are also assisted.

Phase One: Preparing for Children to return to School

Whilst schools in Bury have remained open for the children of critical workers and 
vulnerable children, a substantial programme of preparation has taken place to anticipate 
the phased arrival of additional pupils.

The Council has had careful regard to all national guidance, including that relating to the 
return of key groups of children to school. A Council decision to modify government advice 
on return dates and to provide an additional safety margin, was strongly supported by 
schools, and parents. 

The additional time gained in Bury through a carefully calibrated return to school for some 
children has proved valuable in equipping schools with robust risk assessment procedures, 
based on the Bury Risk Assessment Guidance, a template to support local risk assessment, 
and a checklist, with support from the Council, and including a Council led quality assurance 
process.

There continues to be daily briefings to schools; daily management planning meetings; 
weekly school cluster meetings, weekly meetings with trade unions and associations; and 
weekly meetings of the Head Teacher Advisory Group. 

Phase Two: Medium Term Recovery Work: for at least the next academic year.

The four main elements of this phase are: 

School and setting based strategies for pupil well-being and recovery of learning; each 
school, early years setting, and the PRU, are developing their own approach to assessing the 
needs of all pupils, including identification of those who have become newly vulnerable. In 
responding to those needs, support is available through the Local Authority, Multi Academy 
Trusts and Dioceses.  This will include support from a range of LA services across Education 
and Inclusion and links with health partners in addition to safeguarding.

Support from the Local Authority and the Bury Teaching Schools Allian
[...]
 recall the steady progress being made in restoring our 
performance profile, the Covid-19 pandemic has paused that programme, and it has 
required us to reset our approach to securing robust improvement in pupil attainment and 
school performance.

Just as each school and setting will need to reset its performance priorities; so too the Local 
Authority has begun the process of re-basing our performance profiles and our strategic 
targets. This work will need to be based on revised data to show the profile of our pupils 
and students across each age group, key learning stage, by ethnicity, by special need and to 
reflect disadvantage. The programme will inevitably take time as it needs to be progressed 
on the reassessment of each of our pupils and students in a new education setting with 
different learning parameters.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

The Board is asked to note the action taken to date, both by schools, and by the local 
authority working with its partners. Colleagues in Public Health and in CCG and 

Document Pack Page 60



10.2019 version

Page | 5

commissioned services have made a significant contribution to the Education Service 
response.

4. Recommendations for action

None

5. Financial and legal implications.

If necessary please seek advice from the Council Monitoring Officer Jayne 
Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 Officer Mike 
Woodhead (Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net).

None directly arising from this report

6. Equality/Diversity Implications. Please attach the completed Equality and 
Analysis Form if required. 

Not Applicable

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       

Telephone number: 

 E-mail address:       

 Date:

Document Pack Page 61

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - application to change pharmacy provision within Bury
	Anon_Application
	Anon_Supporting_Letter
	Explanatory_Notes

	7 Secondary care
	8 Community Volunteers
	9 Greater Manchester Police Update
	10 Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Update
	11 Nursing & Residential Homes
	12 Test and Trace
	13 Children Services



Minutes of the meeting


69

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2020

Present: Councillors D Gunther and T Tariq, Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group Chair, Dr Jeff Schryer; Cabinet 
Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea Simpson (Chair); 
Director of Public Health, L Jones, Mike Brennan 
Greater Manchester Police, Representing the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector Alliance, S Hashmi, 
Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie 
Gonda; K Dolton, Executive Director Children’s Service, 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; V Hussain and 
Nicola Mayor GMFRS.

Public 
Attendance:

No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor E O'Brien, Steve Taylor Pennine Care, 
Geoff Little, Kath Wayne-Jones, 

HWB.82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration 
as an employee of the NHS.

HWB.83 MATTERS ARISING 

It was agreed:

An update on Mental Health and Primary Care should be brought to the 30th 
September 2020 meeting.

HWB.84 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th February 2020 be approved as 
a correct record.

HWB.85 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no public questions.

HWB.86 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - APPLICATION TO CHANGE 
PHARMACY PROVISION WITHIN BURY 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2020

70

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, provided an update on the application to 
change a pharmacy provision.

It was agreed:

The Board had no comments to submit regarding the proposal and was happy to 
not submit any comments on the matter.

HWB.87 SECONDARY CARE 

Simon Featherstone, Interim Chief Officer/Director of Nursing Bury Care 
Organisation provided the Board with a presentation on Secondary Care Recovery.

Following the presentation there was discussions regarding how demands for the 
Flu Vaccine may need adapted services. It was clarified that Bury does have a 
Bury wide Flu Planning Group which is looking at preparing for the increase in 
demand.

It was agreed:

Simon be thanked for his presentation.

HWB.88 COMMUNITY VOLUNTEERS 

Sajid Hashmi, Bury Voluntary, Community and Faith Alliance provided and update 
on Community Volunteers.

Discussions took place regarding social isolation and preventative support such as 
the social prescribing service and the refreshed Loneliness Strategy.

The Board discussed how the amount of volunteers has decreased now people are 
entering back into work and engagement is taking place to see if any previous 
volunteers can offer any additional support.

It was agreed:

That Sajid be thanked for his update.

HWB.89 GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE UPDATE 

Mike Brennan, Greater Manchester Police Provided the Board with an update on 
Greater Manchester Police’s COVID-19 Recovery.

GMP Initially assisted the public and the local authority to support businesses via 
the 4 E plan. This went very well and was positively received in Bury with very 
good compliance from the members of the public. One of the main areas of 
support was around licensing and compliance for certain businesses such as 
hairdressers, barbers and licensed premises. GMP have been integral in the 
support and planning with partners of re-opening of the night time economy in 
Bury and continues to be one of our key areas of business.

It was agreed:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2020

71

That Mike be thanked for his presentation.

HWB.90 GREATER MANCHESTER FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE 

Nicola Mayor, Contingency Planning Unit gave an update on the Greater 
Manchester Fire and Rescue Service. Val Hussain, Greater Manchester Fire and 
Rescue Service advised that partnership working is essential for the Fire Service to 
target vulnerable households who are most at risk of fire. Safe and Well visits are 
not taking place in person and instead conversations are taking place on the 
phone. Smoke alarms and fire retardant blankets are being set out to those who 
require it and if people are at a particularly high risk of fire or arson the service 
are entering people’s homes to fit fire alarms with full PPE equipment.

It was agreed:

Nicola and Val be thanked for the presentation and update.

HWB.91 NURSING & RESIDENTIAL HOMES 

Julie Gonda, Director of Community Commissioning (DASS), provided an update 
on Nursing and Residential Homes. Julie Gonda advised there has been 
approximately an 11% reduction in numbers of people in care homes, conversely 
there has been an 11% increase in care at home services showing the customers 
have stayed constant but service delivery has changed. 

Councillor Simpson, wished to congratulate care providers on their recognition of 
hard work and dedication. A thank you was also given to the Provider Relationship 
Team who work hard with our care homes to ensure they are well supported. 

It was agreed:

That Julie Gonda be thanked for her update.

HWB.92 TEST AND TRACE 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health Bury provided an update on test and trace. 
Since the last Health and Wellbeing Board there has now been over 1300 
confirmed cases and sadly, 230 COVID related deaths, we have seen the 
establishment and easing of lockdown too. The national test and trace system 
been set up and as part of that Bury has published our local outbreak plan on 30th 
July. Sets out our arrangements on how we interface with other tiers and set 
about outbreak management. The plan is overseen by the COVID-19 Health 
Protection Board. Since establishment of the Board there has been 220 confirmed 
Bury cases with 58% of contacts followed up and tier 1 part of the system having 
100% contact.  

There have been outbreaks in Care Homes in Schools and Early Year settings but 
these have changed and improved. A new contain framework has been published 
by Government, including new powers to close venues and outdoor events. We do 
anticipate a likely second wave, it is suggested this time is to strengthen 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2020

72

community engagement especially with BAME communities and the younger 
population along with those who are high risk of contracting the virus.

It was agreed:

That Lesley be thanked for her update.

HWB.93 CHILDREN SERVICES 

Karen Dolton, Executive Director Children’s Services provided an update on 
School’s. Following the lockdown Schools have been open for key workers and 
vulnerable children. There has been a large amount of work that has took place to 
encourage parents of vulnerable children send their Children to school during this 
time. Extended opening up on 22.06.2020 to other cohorts of students; Reception, 
Year one, Year six and Year ten. Following this risk assessments have been taking 
by schools to outline if they can take wider cohorts of children. 

Before the summer schools were between 15-17% of children back in Schools, 
which was one of the best in Greater Manchester. Large amount of work before 
September opening. Heads want children to return to school, however a large 
amount of the first term is likely to consist of chasing parents and families up to 
discuss about children returning. Throughout the pandemic, remote and distance 
learning has been provided for home use and the Bury’s Teachers Alliance is doing 
a review on the provision so any good practice can be continued.

Specialist Schools in the Borough have had a fairly low number of students 
returning, this is due to a large amount of the students shielding under 
Government Guidelines and the provision for remote learning has been so 
excellent it has felt safer for parents to continue this.

On return from lockdown some children may have thrived during the lockdown 
period but some may need support to catch up. So re baselining will take place 
and the first term will likely be teachers assessing where the children are at in 
their abilities and providing a work programme to support them.

The Board discussed how confident they are that schools have worked hard to 
support their children and families. Along with a special thanks for the strong 
contribution of Karen Dolton, Julien Kramer and Paul Cooke who have provided 
great leadership behind the scenes. Karen Dolton is due to leave the Council soon 
and this is her final Health and Wellbeing Board so the Board wanted to place their 
thanks on record for all her work at Bury Council.

Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member Children, Young People and 
Skills advised that as a department we have been leading and engaging with the 
advisory group of Head Teachers. They have given focus and accountability 
accompanied by daily briefings. Weekly meeting with teacher union leads. 

The Borough reopened schools on the 22/06/2020 going against Government 
guidance however following the opening there was 3 episodes of COVID-19 
outbreak within schools. This demonstrated why moving to a later opening date 
than the Governments request for the 1st of June felt justified. Fiona Robinson who 
runs St Marie’s Roman Catholic Primary School was commended across Greater 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 21 July 2020

73

Manchester for the way they dealt with the outbreak. A Virtual Conference with all 
Bury Head teachers is due to take place just before the term begins after the 
summer to support Schools.

It was agreed:

1. That Karen Dolton be thanked for her update

2. That Councillor Tariq be thanked for his update

3. That Karen Dolton be thanked for all her contribution to Bury’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board and we wish her well for her future.

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)


